
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 816.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 23RD  JULY,  2018.


ESTABLISHMENT OF INDUSTRIES IN MAHARASHTRA


816.  SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI PATIL:
SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) the details of assistance provided by the Union Government for establishment of new industries in Maharashtra during the last three years, company-wise;

(b) whether there are any proposals pending for establishment of new industries in Maharashtra;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the dates by which such industries are likely to be commissioned;

(d) whether the Government have identified any locations for setting up new, small and heavy industries in Maharashtra during the last Five Year Plan; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a): As per Government of Maharashtra, Government of India has provided assistance for setting-up of Common Facility Centres under Micro

Small Enterprise – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) and under Mega Food Park Scheme. Details of these schemes are at Annexure. In addition, the Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC)

Project also covers the State of Maharashtra.

(b) & (c): As per Government of Maharashtra, no proposal is pending for establishment of new industries in Maharashtra.


(d) & (e): As a part of Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) Project, following two nodes are being developed in the State of Maharashtra:-

 (i) Shendra Bidkin Industrial Area – 40 sq. kms.

 (ii) Dighi Port Industrial Area – 253 sq. kms.

The planning related activity has been completed for entire Shendra Bidkin Industrial Area. Government of India has released its share of equity amounting to Rs.1452.7 crore and State Government has transferred the land admeasuring 18.55 sq. kms. to the project Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) on which construction activities have commenced.

For Dighi Port Industrial Area, land admeasuring   3000 hectares for

phase-I development has been acquired by the State Government and process for selection of agency for detailed master planning and preliminary engineering has been initiated.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 816 FOR ANSWER ON 23.07.2018


1. Micro Small Enterprises – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP):


The Government of India grant approval & release details for the cluster projects during last 3 years are as below:

        (Rs.in Crore)

Sr.N

o.

Name of Cluster Approved

Project Cost

GoI

contributi

on

Release of

grant

1 Textile Cluster, Shirpur,

Dhule

14.23 09.96 5.49

2 Garment Cluster, Nagpur 15.91 13.39 4.99

3 Ichalkaranji Textile Cluster,

Kolhapur

16.57


12.70


7.62

4 Textile Cluster, Malegaon,

Nashik

15.84 11.96 7.18

5 Dal Mill Cluster, Nagpur 16.27 10.03 10.03

6 Auto & Engineering Cluster,

Ahmednagar

15.23


10.21


9.76

7 General Engineering & Allied

Cluster, Bhosari, Pune

15.29 13.43 7.63

8 Mango Processing Cluster,

Ratnagiri

15.03 11.39 11.39

9 Turmeric Cluster, Sangli 15.50 13.49 13.49

10 Mahasainik Industrial Estate,

Pune

8.18 6.54 5.33

11 Textile Cluster Navapur,

Nandurbar

15.93 10.50 0.00

12 Terry Towel Cluster, Solapur  17.91 12.91 9.04

13 Cotton Fabric Cluster,

Kolhapur

16.74 12.00 0.00

14 Rice Mill Cluster, Ramtek,

Nagpur

18.25 11.25 4.50

15 Printing Cluster, Aurangabad 16.34 12.00 0.00

16 Engineering Cluster, Yadrav,

Dist. Kolhapur

16.15 11.82 0.00

Total 249.37 183.58 96.45


2. Mega Food Park:- Govt. of India has supported following projects in Maharashtra under Mega Food Park scheme.

 (Rs.in Crore)

Sr.No. Name of the

project

Approval

date

Approved

Project

Cost

GoI

contribution

Release of

grant

1 Paithan Mega Food

Park Ltd.,

Aurangabad

08.03.2013 124.52 50.00 41.76

2 Satara Mega Food

Park Ltd, Satara

06.08.2014 139.33 50.00 44.50

Total 263.85 100.00 86.26


***

